Insert document title
Location | Date
ATSB Transport Safety Report
[Insert Mode] Occurrence Investigation
XX-YYYY-####
Final
Investigation
Derailment of ore train ND575

Environmental conditions
The closest Bureau of Meteorology weather station to the derailment site was located at
Paraburdoo, about 100 km south of Possum Station. On the day of the derailment, the
temperature recorded at Paraburdoo at 1500 was 42.3 °C. There was no rainfall recorded in the
24-hour period preceding the derailment. At the time of derailment (about 1620), the weather was
fine and very hot, probably in excess of 43 °C. The minimum overnight temperature was 23.1 °C,
a temperature differential of 20.7 °C. For the week preceding the derailment, the weather was dry
and very hot; most days exceeded 40 °C.
Rio Tinto also measured actual rail temperature at specific sites along the track. The closest
measuring station was at 224 km, about 10 km north of the derailment site. At the time of the
derailment, rail temperature measured at the 224 km measuring station was 54.4 °C or 14.4 °C
above Rio Tinto’s neutral rail temperature12 of 40 °C.
Other track misalignment occurrences
The ATSB has investigated eight previous derailments that were attributed to track
misalignment/buckle events, namely:
• RO-2014-003 – Derailment of grain train 9130 at Emu, Victoria on 12 Feb 2014
• RO-2013-006 – Derailment of train 3MC1 near Locksley, Victoria on 12 Feb 2013
• RO-2013-002 – Derailment of freight train 3PS6 Yunta, South Australia on 17 Jan 2013
• RO-2010-015 – Derailment of train 1MP5 at Goddards, Western Australia on 28 Dec 2010
• RO-2009-004 – Derailment of freight train 6MB2 at Tottenham, Victoria on 30 Jan 2009
• RO-2008-012 – Derailment of train 3DA2 near Katherine, Northern Territory on 4 Nov 2008
• RO-2006-001 – Derailment of freight train 3AB6 Yerong Creek, New South Wales on
4 Jan 2006
• RO-2005-002 - Derailment of train 6MP4 Koolyanobbing, Western Australia and train 6SP5
Booraan, Western Australia on 30 January 2005 (two different events on the same day).